
Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service
Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun

Legal and Regulatory Services / 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  01656 643147
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Andrew Rees

Our ref / Ein cyf:      
Your ref / Eich cyf:      

Date / Dyddiad: 6 January 2016 

Dear Councillor, 

CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES

A  meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities will be held in the Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic 
Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 14 January 2016 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Equalities Committee of 17 
September 2015.  

4. Wales Extremism and Counter Terrorism Unit 11 - 12

5. Support in Bridgend County Borough for People with Mental Health and 
Substance Misuse Issues 

13 - 18

6. 6 Monthly Update on the Implementation of the Strategic Equality Plan 2012 - 
2016 

19 - 60

7. Draft Annual Report 2014-2015 on the Strategic Equality Plan 61 - 78

8. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


meeting as a matter of urgency

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
HJ David CE Smith PJ White
M Gregory HJ Townsend HM Williams
MEJ Nott OBE

Invitees
Councillor M Butcher
Councillor N Farr
Councillor CA Green
Councillor RC Jones
Councillor AD Owen
Councillor CL Reeves
Councillor M Reeves
Councillor D Sage
Councillor M Thomas



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 17 
SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor HJ Townsend – Chairperson 
Councillors

HJ David M Gregory PJ White HM Williams

Invitees:

Councillor M W Butcher
Councillor N Farr
Councillor C A Green
Councillor R C Jones
Councillor A D Owen
Councillor C Reeves
Councillor M Reeves
Councillor D Sage

Officers:

Emma Blandon Marketing and Engagement Manager
Paul Williams Equality and Engagement Officer
John Davies Community Safety Team Leader
Kathryn Fox Early Intervention and Prevention Co-ordinator
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members/Officer:- 

Councillor M E J Nott JP – Holiday
Councillor C E Smith – Holiday
Councillor M Thomas – Other Council business
S Kingsbury – Work commitments

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

105. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                     That the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee 
Equalities dated 2 April 2015, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

106. SUPPORT IN BCBC FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC ABUSE, VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE

The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to 
inform Committee of the issues faced by victims of Domestic Abuse, Violence against 


[...]
ancial cost of these during a time when local 
authorities have limited resources.

RESOLVED:                            That the Cabinet Equalities Committee both received and 
considered the report and accompanying Presentation     

111. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm

Page 10



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES

14 JANUARY 2016 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

WALES EXTREMISM AND COUNTER TERRORISM UNIT

1. Purpose of Report.

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Equalities Committee of the current 
threat of extremism and terrorism across the United Kingdom and to provide a local 
context.    

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

The Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) is a cross cutting, statutory plan that impacts on 
the whole of the council. Within the SEP are various strategic equality objectives 
that are linked to fostering good relations and community cohesion.  Additionally, 
the following Corporate Priorities are supported:
       

 Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant and 
 Priority 3: smarter use of resources.

3. Background.

3.1 Cabinet Equalities Committee receives regular reports and presentations on topic 
areas relevant to their remit. Community representatives present on relevant topics 
at meetings to achieve a broader overview of issues and wider engagement. 

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 The Wales Extremism and Counter Terrorism Unit (WECTU) was established in 
2006 and created one Special Branch for the whole of Wales. Its remit covers 
international terrorism and domestic extremism and is driven by the Government’s 
Counter Terrorism Strategy known as CONTEST. Through working collaboratively 
WECTU aims to work more effectively in its response to the threat from national 
and international terrorism and extremism. It seeks to keep the people of Wales 
safer by building confidence and trust in our communities by working with the public 
and partners to identify, target and disrupt terrorists and extremists.

The Prevent Case Management Coordinator from the Wales Extremism and 
Counter Terrorism Unit will raise awareness of the current threat and risk picture 
across the UK and will provide a local context. The Prevent Case Management 
Coordinator will also inform the committee of the new Prevent Duty under the 
Counter Terrorism Security Act 2015, and the Channel Programme, which is 
designed to manage and support people vulnerable to violent extremism. An 
overview of the new statutory authority duties in relation to the above will also be 
provided by officers of Bridgend County Borough Council.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules.

5.1 The report has no direct effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules but is 
required to effectively implement the Council’s statutory duties in relation to 
equalities and human rights.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

Whilst no Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out, this report provides the 
Committee with information which will positively assist in the delivery of the 
Authority’s equality duties.

7. Financial Implications. 

None in this report.

8. Recommendation.

8.1 That the Cabinet Equalities Committee receives and considers this report. 

Sarah Kingsbury
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development
Date: 20 November 2015

Contact officers:  
Paul Williams 
Equality and Engagement Officer, 
Wing 3, 
Ravens Court, 
Brewery Lane, 
Bridgend CF31 4AP  

Email: Paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk

Telephone: 643606

Background papers: None.

Page 12

mailto:Paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES

14 JANUARY 2016 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

SUPPORT IN BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH FOR PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH 
AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE ISSUES. 

1. Purpose of Report.

To provide Members with an update regarding the provision of mental health 
services to adults in the borough, the Mental Health Commissioning Plan and 
progress concerning the Dementia Strategy and Delivery plan.     

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

The report links to the following priorities in the Corporate Improvement plan and 
Strategic Equality Plan:

• Working together to help vulnerable people stay independent;
• Working together to tackle health issues and encourage healthy lifestyles;
• To implement better integrated health and social care services to support 

independence, choice, empowerment, dignity and respect;
• To improve physical and emotional wellbeing by promoting active lifestyles, 

participation and learning. 

3. Background.

3.1 Cabinet Equalities Committee receives regular reports and presentations on topic 
areas relevant to their remit. Community representatives and officers from Bridgend 
County Borough Council present on relevant topics at meetings to achieve a 
broader overview of issues and wider engagement. 

3.2 A report was presented to the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in November 2014 which detailed arrangements and progress in 
developing mental health services in Bridgend County Borough.  The Welsh 
Government‘s Mental Health Strategy “Together for Mental Health” and delivery 
plan recognized that effective implementation is dependent on robust partnership 
arrangements in the form of a Local Partnership Board (LPB). A Western Bay LPB 
is responsible for oversight of the implementation of the national strategy as well as 
monitoring delivery at local level. The Western Bay Joint Commitments Strategy is   
the key strategic document driving improvements in mental health across the 
Western Bay region.   Bridgend has produced a Mental Health Commissioning and 
Delivery Plan and whilst this reflects the priorities in the national and regional 
stra
[...]
se who have received the service have regarded it as helpful and would 
recommend it to others.  Comments from those who have used the service include; 
“It has helped me come off my medication and keep my job”, “My new interests will 
help me negotiate my blackest days”. With respect to how the service could be 
improved the Directorate received the following comment; “I would have liked the 
service for longer”. The service is also developing innovative approaches to 
respond to need such as mindfulness and stress control programmes. 104 people 
have attended drop in stress control sessions, 68 people have attended activity 
sessions and 56 people have attended anxiety and depression sessions. One 
service user who attended made the following comment   “my life is so much better 
with these tools and I’m slowly on the road to recovery”. Another responded with 
“this is just the first step in my life of change”.

4.2.2 A single point of access (SPA) for GP referrals into secondary mental health 
services has been successfully piloted in Bridgend.  This is currently being 
evaluated with a view to rolling out the scheme in Neath, Port Talbot and Swansea. 
Interviews are being undertaken with staff who operate the system and with 
General Practitioners who refer into the SPA The Bridgend scheme will be 
developed this year to include all referrals to secondary mental health services 
which will improve access for those who are most vulnerable. 

4.2.3  A review of community mental health teams is currently being undertaken in order 

Page 14



to establish a new model of service. This review is in response to a regional review 
of mental health services commissioned by Western Bay which identified a number 
of recommendations such as; enhancing the single point of access, reviewing 
current models and improving crisis interventions. Visits are taking place to crisis 
units in other parts of the country which will help inform a future model. 

4.2.4  An accommodation work stream has put in place a single procurement and 
brokerage process for high cost specialist mental health placements. Within 
Bridgend we have seen more cost effective placements as a result of adopting the 
process as well as better outcomes for individuals.  A common policy and 
procedure for aftercare services (under s117 of the Mental Health Act 1983) has 
been agreed enabling consistency across the region. Recently the work stream has 
undertaken an accommodation needs mapping exercise. This data is being used in 
Bridgend to inform adult social care commissioning plans. It is also enabling us to 
collaborate with colleagues in communities to develop specific mental health 
housing projects such as increasing the provision of floating support and a 
specialist housing project for those with complex mental health issues.

4.2.5 Improving provision for those in crisis is a key objective in the mental health 
commissioning plan. Work is currently being undertaken with health colleagues to 
scope the development of a crisis service. This is in response to service user and 
carer feedback which has indicated that it is an area which needs improvement.

4.2.6 Engagement with service users and carers is improving.  A ‘Stronger in Partnership’ 
group (SIP) brings together professionals, service users and carers across the 
Western Bay region. This ensures mental health plans are more responsive to 
need. An example of this is that carers had raised concerns about the sharing of 
information. A guidance document has been produced which will be promoted and 
circulated widely and training for staff on information sharing is ongoing.

4.2.7 The Time to Change Wales (TTCW) campaign is a Welsh Government initiative 
aimed at changing attitudes within the Welsh workforce in relation to mental health. 
TTCW aims to work with organizations to sign a pledge and develop action plans to 
create ‘mentally healthy’ workplaces where staff are actively encouraged to talk 
about mental health. It is also designed to raise awareness, understanding and 
tolerance of poor mental health. Bridgend will be signing this pledge as part of a 
Western Bay commitment in December 2015.

4.2.8 Addressing issues of stigma and discrimination is also a priority in the mental health  
commissioning plan. Training concerning mental health and wellbeing is being 
rolled out across the Council to raise awareness. An E learning package was  
launched across the Council in November 2015 to raise awareness of mental 
health; the different conditions and interventions and issues of stigma and 
discrimination.

4.2.9 A meeting has been held with head teachers to enable the Authority to raise 
awareness regarding young people and mental health and wellbeing in schools. 
This initiative also aims to help early identification of mental health concerns 
regarding young people and facilitate early intervention.

4.2.10 As part of the Western Bay collaborative the Authority has supported the 
development of an electronic library of on line self-help guides to offer information 

Page 15



and advice on a wide range of subjects including anxiety, dealing with bereavement 
and alcohol dependency. By the 5 November 2015 there had been 1624 visits to 
the electronic library across the region.

4.2.11 Supporting carers to continue in their caring role is a priority in the commissioning 
plan and a specific forum for carers who support people with mental health issues 
has been established. There have also been initiatives to support carers at work 
such as events to raise awareness and provide information as well as a Facebook 
page for council employees. The intention is to further promote this to encourage 
carers at work to share their experiences.

4.2.12 As part of the preparation for the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, 
a Local Area Coordinator has been appointed to focus on early intervention and 
signposting. 30 individuals with mental health issues had accessed the service by 
5 November 2015. Individuals are being supported within their community networks 
to access wellbeing activities which is resulting in better outcomes for those 
individuals. One example is that a gentleman suffering from depression and anxiety 
was unable to work. He has since been referred into a woodworking project to 
regain confidence and share his skills with view to eventually returning to work. 

4.2.13 There has been a comprehensive consultation and engagement exercise on the 
dementia strategy and delivery plan during the summer period. This has taken the 
form of focus groups throughout the borough and individuals have also been able to 
respond via the BCBC website. Approximately one hundred individuals attended the 
focus groups and, by 5 November 2015, nine people had completed the on line 
questionnaire. Early indications are that the priorities identified; improvements in 
service provision, diagnosis and timely intervention, access to information and 
training are correct although concern has been raised regarding the ability to deliver 
in a challenging financial context. Additional priorities identified were in relation to 
improving transport links, improved housing and environment, more preventive 
measures, information for carers and specific services for those who have a 
sensory impairment.

4.2.14 The Authority has been maximizing the potential of technology with respect to 
people with dementia. A system for monitoring individual movement (Just Checking) 
to confirm levels of support required is being piloted. Five Just checking kits are 
being used currently and positive feedback has been received to date. For one 
person with dementia who was at risk of falling frequently the system identified that 
the risks were exacerbated at night. As a result the bed was brought downstairs 
negating the need for a night sit and reassuring the family carers. 

4.2.15 The North Community Network is progressing plans to hav
[...]
mental health issues.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules.

5.1 The report has no direct effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules but is 
required to effectively implement the Council’s statutory duties in relation to 
equalities and human rights.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 The report links with objective 4 in the Council’s Strategic Equality Plan:  “We want 
to increase and improve support for citizens with co-occurring mental health and 
substance misuse issues and ensure that our frontline/customer service employees 
are aware of and understand mental health issues.”  

6.2 An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken on the commissioning and 
delivery plan which identified a positive impact as the purpose of this plan is to 
ensure that service users with mental health problems and their carers continue to 
receive quality and responsive services. However, individual EIA screenings will be 
undertaken as and when required throughout the development of work streams 
under this policy and these screenings will be used to inform all decisions on the 
development of services.  The Council is trying to achieve a greater understanding 
of mental health by everyone working and living in Bridgend so that people with 
mental health problems in the borough are better understood and better served.  

Page 17



7. Financial Implications. 

Additional funding of £70,000 was provided through the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2015-16 to meet the costs of the growing incidence of mental health 
cases. The demand and complexity of cases is growing and it will be a challenge to 
continue to manage this within existing resources.

8. Recommendation.

8.1 That the Committee receives this report and notes the developments in mental 
health services, the mental health commissioning and delivery plan and progress 
concerning the dementia strategy and delivery plan.

Susan Cooper
Corporate Director of Social Services and Wellbeing
Date: 20 November 2015

Contact officers:  
Avril Bracey 
Group Manager Mental Health, 
Level 2, 
Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend CF31 4WB  

Email: avril.bracey@bridgend.gov.uk

Telephone: 642406

Background papers: None.

Page 18

mailto:avril.bracey@bridgend.gov.uk


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES

14 JANUARY 2016 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

6 MONTHLY UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STRATEGIC 
EQUALITY PLAN 2012 - 2016

1. Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the 
implementation of the current Strategic Equality Plan and equality 
objectives.  

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/ other 
corporate priorities

2.1 The Strategic Equality Plan is statutory and cross-cutting and impacts 
on the work of the whole council. This report also supports the 
following priorities in the Corporate Plan 2013 – 2017:

 Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant and 
 Priority 3: Smarter use of resources

3. Background

3.1 The Strategic Equality Plan and accompanying action plan was 
developed in 2012 with all service areas identifying how the council 
could meet its obligations under the Equality Act 2010 and the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. One of these was a duty to publish equality 
objectives and a Strategic Equality Plan. The equality objectives set out 
how the council plans to address the most pressing issues for each of 
the protected characteristic groups.  The target dates for achieving the 
strategic equality objectives and actions were agreed with service 
areas. 

3.2 Monitoring the council’s progress in meeting its strategic objectives is 
undertaken by the Cabinet Committee Equalities on a six monthly 
basis. 

4. Current situation/ proposal

4.1 Progress against the council’s identified objectives is ongoing. Many 
actions have now been concluded which have supported the 
development of new/improved service provision. The 
[...]
o consultation 
and engagement prior to 
the design of major 
infrastructures. 

Achieved Communications, 
Marketing and 
Engagement 
Team

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET EQUALITIES COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2014 / 2015 ON THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY 
PLAN

1. Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the 
work being done to develop the council’s fourth annual report (2014 - 
2015) on the strategic equality plan (SEP).  

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other 
Corporate Priorities

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 sets out both general and specific duties for 
local authorities in Wales. The specific duties include the development 
of a SEP to identify the council’s equality objectives and the publication 
of an annual report.

2.2 The strategic equality plan also supports the council’s following 
corporate priorities:

Priority 2: Helping people to be more self-reliant and
Priority 3: Smarter use of resources

 
3. Background

The council has published annual reports on its Strategic Equality Plan 
since 2011/12. The SEP annual report enables the council to:
 

 Monitor and review its progress against its strategic equality objectives;
 Review its objectives and processes in light of any new legislation and 

other new developments;
 Engage with relevant stakeholders around equality objectives, 

providing transparency;
 include relevant updates on equality impact assessments, procurement 

arrangements and training. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Specifically the report sets out:
 The steps taken to identify and collect relevant information;
 Any reasons for not collecting relevant information;
 Progress towards fulfilling each of the equality objectives;
 Specific employment information, including information on training and 

pay.

Progress made by the council on each of its nin
[...]
Update on the Implementation of the Strategic Equality Plan 2012 - 2016
	4. SEP Action Plan 2012-2016 Appendix 2 PW Master September 2015

	7 Draft Annual Report 2014-2015 on the Strategic Equality Plan
	4. Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report Appendix  2014 - 2015




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor HJ Townsend – Chairperson 

M Gregory MEJ Nott OBE PJ White HM Williams

Invitees:

Councillor M W Butcher
Councillor N Farr
Councillor C A Green
Councillor R C Jones
Councillor A D Owen
Councillor C Reeves
Councillor M Reeves
Councillor D Sage

Officers:

Avril Bracey Group Manager - Mental Health
Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Paul Williams Equality and Engagement Officer

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Officers/ Members for the 
reasons so stated

Councillor H David – Other Council Business 
Councillor C E Smith – Other Council Business

113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

114. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities 
held on 17 September 2015 were approved as a true and accurate 
record of the meeting.

115. WALES EXTREMISM AND COUNTER TERRORISM UNIT

The Equality and Engagement Officer welcomed Simon Thomas and Jane Morris from 
the Wales Extremism and Counter Terrorism Unit at South Wales Police to the meeting.  
He introduced the report which detailed the current threat of extremism and terrorism 
across the UK and provided a local context for Members.  

The Officers from the Wales Extremism and Counter Terrorism Unit gave an insightful 
presentation to the Cabinet Committee that covered the current threat and risk picture 
across the UK, and provided a local context for Bridgend. The presentation also covered 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016

2

the New Prevent Duty under the Counter Terrorism Security Act 2015, and the Channel 
Programme, which was designed to manage and support people vulnerable to violent 
extremism. The Officers also provided an overview of the new statutory authority duties 
in relation to the above.

A Member asked if awareness training was available for street-refuse collectors given 
that bombs were being made out of easily available household items.  The Prevent Case 
Management Coordinator stated that South Wales Police had made an application to the 
Home Office for a grant of £10k for the delivery of “prevent awareness” training.  If 
successful the training would focus on schools, but there would also be a series of E-
Learning training packages made available to raise awareness for frontline staff.  

The Cabinet Member Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing thanked the Officers 
for the report and presentation and stated that awareness of radicalised extremism was 
essential to ensure that everyone stayed safe.  

A Member thanked the officers for the presentation and asked if the protection strategy 
included a possible cyber-attack.  The Prevent Case Manager stated that there was a 
cyber unit based in London that researched and removed extreme and radical views 
from the internet.  She added that the unit also looked at the content of what the public 
were researching online so they could reduce possibilities of an attack. 

A Member stated that a law should be passed to not allow people back into the UK if 
they have been to Syria to train with ISIS.  The Prevent Case Manager stated that this 
law is in fact already in place but the difficulty was proving that this is what they had in 
fact been to Syria for.  Many people are able to easily claim they have been to visit 
family, providing aide or receiving healthcare and it was very difficult to prove otherwise 
if they had strong links to the Country.  

A Member suggested that in order to raise awareness further, it would be useful to 
arrange for the presentation to be presented to full Council; members could then share 
their awareness with their constituents. 

RESOLVED:   That the Cabinet Equalities Committee received and considered 
the report.

116. SUPPORT IN BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH FOR PEOPLE WITH MENTAL 
HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE ISSUES

The Group Manager Mental Health submitted a report to the Cabinet Committee with an 
update regarding the provision of mental health services to adults in the borough, the 
Mental Health Commissioning Plan and progress concerning the Dementia Strategy 
Plan. She reported on progress in the following areas: 

 The Local Primary Mental Health Service continued to go from strength to 
strength with customer service questionnaires indicated that 90% of those in 
receipt of the service indicating they would recommend it to others.

 A single point of access (SPA) for GP referrals into secondary mental health 
services had successfully been piloted in Bridgend.  This was being evaluated 
with a view to rolling out the scheme in Neath, Port Talbot and Swansea.

 An accommodation work stream had been put in place for a single procurement 
and brokerage process for high cost specialist mental health placements.  This 
was enabling the Authority to collaborate with colleagues in communities to 
develop specific mental health housing projects such as increased provision of 
floating support and a specialist housing project for those with complex mental 
health issues. 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016

3

 An initiative was being developed to raise awareness of mental health issues in 
schools.  The initiative also aimed to help early identification of mental health 
concerns regarding young people and facilitate early intervention.  

 The development of an electronic library of online self-help guides to offer 
information and advice on a wide range of subjects that included anxiety, dealing 
with bereavement and alcohol dependency.  By the 5 November 2015 there had 
been 1624 visits to the electronic library across the region. 

 There had been a comprehensive consultation and engagement exercise on the 
delivery of the dementia strategy.  This had taken the form of focus groups 
throughout the borough and individuals had also been able to respond via the 
BCBC website. Early indications showed that the priorities identified 
improvements in service provision, diagnosis and timely intervention, access to 
information and training were correct although concern had been raised 
regarding the ability to deliver in a challenging financial context. 

 A system for monitoring individual movement (Just Checking) to confirm levels of 
support required was currently being piloted.

The Group Manager added that whilst much had been achieved over the last year a lot 
remained to be achieved and there were significant challenges ahead.

The Cabinet Member Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing congratulated the 
Group Manager on her new post and thanked her for her immense work and efforts on 
considerably improving the Mental Health Service within the Borough.  

A Member stated that providing drop-ins was an excellent way for the public to receive 
support as it removed a lot of the stigma attached to Mental Health issues and was easy 
for people to access which made it more likely that they would seek help.  

The Equality and Engagement Officer informed Members that the Authority had recently 
provided training to staff on mental health issues to remove the stigma.  He stated that 
over 200 people had attended the courses and many were able to discuss their own 
experiences of mental health.  He added that there was also an E-Learning training 
module available for staff to complete. 

A Member asked if there was a possibility of providing a crisis centre in the Borough.  
The Group Manager Mental Health stated that discussions were taking place to explore 
if this was a possibility as this had been a success in Leeds

The Chairperson asked if the police were trained and knew how to manage a situation if 
they took someone into custody with a mental health issue.  The Group Manager Mental 
Health stated there was a multi-agency risk forum that included the police, the probation 
service, housing agencies and mental health team that had agreed a collaborative plan 
on how to work with individuals with mental health issues, she added that for example 
under the Mental Health Act people with Mental Health issues should not be detained in 
a cell.  

RESOLVED:              That the Cabinet Equalities Committee received the report and 
noted the developments in mental health services, the mental 
health commissioning and delivery plan and progress concerning 
the dementia strategy and delivery plan.

117. 6 MONTHLY UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY 
PLAN 2012 - 2016

The Equality and Engagement Officer provided a report to members with an update on 
the implementation of the current Strategic Equality Plan and equality objectives.  He 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016

4

informed Committee that many actions had been concluded which supported the 
development of new/improved service provision and the remaining actions were on track 
for completion during the remainder of the current Strategic Equality Plan. 

The Chairperson thanked the Equality and Engagement Officer for his work in 
implementing the plan and stated it was pleasing to see so many of the objectives had 
been marked as green.  

A Member stated that there were only three taxis in the whole Borough that that were 
able to carry a disabled passenger making it extremely difficult to be able to get a taxi for 
the time needed, especially at short notice.  He stated that the Licensing department 
could look at increasing this when issuing licenses for new drivers.  The Chairperson 
added that it would be useful for Councillors to work with the disabled community and 
spend the day shadowing them to see the challenges that they are faced with on a daily 
basis.  The Equalities and Engagement Officer stated that transportation was a major 
issue and one that the Authority was continually trying to improve and continued to be 
an objective. 

RESOLVED:              That Cabinet Equalities Committee considered the report and the 
progress being made.

118. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2014-2015 ON THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN

The Equalities and Engagement Officer provided a report to Committee with an update 
on the work being done to develop the Council’s fourth Annual report 2014-2015 on the 
strategic equality plan.  He added that the Council had published annual reports on its 
Strategic Equality Plan since 2011/12.  The SEP annual report specifically set out: 

 The steps taken to identify and collect relevant information 
 Any reasons for not collecting relevant information
 Progress towards fulfilling each of the equality objectives
 Specific employment information, including information on training and pay

The Cabinet Member Communities asked if there were subsidies in place for people with 
disabilities that need to use taxis as Welsh Government offered a subsidy for bus use.  
The Equality and Engagement officer stated that this was currently not an option as the 
taxi firms were private firms, although this could be something that the Authority could 
explore. 

A Member stated that the Authority should speak to the local AM to lobby to put a quota 
on licensing taxis that are suitable to carry disabled passengers, he added that it would 
be in their interest to provide this service as they would in turn get more business. 

RESOLVED:      That the Cabinet Equalities Committee noted the progress being 
made and approved the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 
2014/15.  

119. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 12.08 pm


